SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
August 25, 1994

Honorable David Knowles

Assemblymember, Fourth District

State Capitol

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑255

Dear Assemblymember Knowles:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regulating mass mailings at public expense.

QUESTION

May public funds be used to produce and mail holiday greeting cards to your constituents?

CONCLUSION

The Act does not prohibit you from using public funds to produce and mail holiday greeting cards to your constituents.  

However you may not send more than 200 cards in a calendar month at public expense.  Moreover, Section 85300 of the Act prohibits the use of public funds for mass mailings that advocate or promote your election to office.  

DISCUSSION

Mass Mailings at Public Expense

In June 1988 Section 89001 was amended by Proposition 73 to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  Regulation 18901(a) clarifies that a mailing is prohibited by Section 89001 only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);

Regulation 18901(a).

Pursuant to Regulation 18901, if the cards will contain your name, reference to your office, or other reference to you, the mailing of the cards would be subject to Regulation 18901 and no more than 200 could be sent.  

Use of Public Funds

Section 85300 of the Act prohibits the use of public funds for the purpose of seeking elective office.  This section would not apply to the holiday cards so long as they are not used to advocate or promote your election to office.  However, you should contact the Legislative Counsel to determine whether any other laws or any rules of the Legislature would prohibit such an expenditure.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division

